



SERABI GOLD PLC

**INTERIM UNAUDITED CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS AND FINANCIAL REVIEW**
(Stated in US Dollars)

**FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED
30 JUNE 2025**

NOTICE

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management and have not been subject to review by the Company's independent auditor.

SERABI GOLD PLC
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income

		For the six months ended		For the three months ended	
		30 June 2025	30 June 2024	30 June 2025	30 June 2024
(expressed in US\$)	Notes	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
CONTINUING OPERATIONS					
Revenue		62,527,643	42,664,607	34,934,280	22,418,207
Cost of sales		(30,531,839)	(25,680,069)	(17,393,674)	(12,123,470)
Depreciation and amortisation charges		(3,679,555)	(2,240,806)	(1,844,782)	(1,194,245)
Total cost of sales		(34,211,394)	(27,920,875)	(19,238,456)	(13,317,715)
Gross profit		28,316,249	14,743,732	15,695,824	9,100,492
Administration expenses		(5,544,617)	(3,805,431)	(3,566,378)	(1,862,691)
Share-based payments		(204,028)	(118,892)	(136,314)	(65,009)
Gain on asset disposals		88,109	(84,677)	48,601	(96,310)
Operating profit		22,655,713	10,734,732	12,041,733	7,076,482
Other income – exploration receipts	2	—	351,186	—	11,332
Other expenses – exploration expenses	2	—	(317,746)	—	(5,228)
Foreign exchange (loss)/gain		108,005	(820,356)	37,579	(785,790)
Finance expense	3	(228,469)	(310,303)	(117,495)	(135,698)
Finance income	3	409,302	236,465	203,224	94,910
Profit before taxation		22,944,551	9,873,978	12,165,041	6,256,008
Income tax expense	4	(4,015,600)	(652,144)	(2,005,849)	(671,737)
Profit after taxation		18,928,951	9,221,834	10,159,192	5,584,271
Other comprehensive income (net of tax)					
Exchange differences on translating foreign operations		11,881,692	(8,182,714)	4,892,090	(6,401,786)
Total comprehensive profit / (loss) for the period⁽¹⁾		30,810,643	1,039,120	15,051,282	(817,515)
Profit per ordinary share (basic)	5	24.99c	12.18c	13.41c	7.37c
Profit per ordinary share (diluted)	5	24.99c	12.18c	13.41c	7.37c

(1) The Group has no non-controlling interest and all profits are attributable to the equity holders of the Parent Company

SERABI GOLD PLC
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

(expressed in US\$)	Notes	As at 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	As at 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	As at 31 December 2024 (audited)
Non-current assets				
Deferred exploration costs	7	25,104,242	18,952,915	18,839,836
Property, plant and equipment	8	66,974,329	52,438,422	53,593,723
Right of use assets	9	5,147,282	4,887,175	4,287,020
Taxes receivable		6,742,249	5,839,555	6,246,352
Deferred taxation		3,279,129	1,688,554	1,878,081
Total non-current assets		107,247,231	83,806,621	84,845,012
Current assets				
Inventories	10	16,057,105	13,041,361	13,115,648
Trade and other receivables		3,208,992	3,402,714	2,533,450
Prepayments and accrued income		3,956,160	2,758,307	2,220,463
Cash and cash equivalents		30,432,470	12,041,017	22,183,049
Total current assets		53,654,727	31,243,399	40,052,610
Current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		14,531,780	8,562,520	9,695,560
Interest bearing liabilities	11	5,329,376	5,943,236	5,841,804
Accruals		569,261	412,291	419,493
Total current liabilities		20,430,417	14,918,047	15,956,857
Net current assets		33,224,310	16,325,352	24,095,753
Total assets less current liabilities		140,471,541	100,131,973	108,940,765
Non-current liabilities				
Trade and other payables		1,956,161	3,738,633	2,809,243
Provisions		3,170,488	2,282,580	1,839,916
Interest bearing liabilities	11	200,232	160,699	109,952
Total non-current liabilities		5,326,881	6,181,912	4,759,111
Net assets		135,144,660	93,950,061	104,181,654
Equity				
Share capital	14	11,213,618	11,213,618	11,213,618
Share premium reserve		36,158,068	36,158,068	36,158,068
Option reserve	14	358,228	294,465	221,613
Other reserves		21,266,122	17,609,380	19,486,684
Translation reserve		(66,578,073)	(69,963,455)	(78,459,765)
Retained surplus		132,726,697	98,637,985	115,561,436
Equity shareholders' funds		135,144,660	93,950,061	104,181,654

SERABI GOLD PLC
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(expressed in US\$)							
(unaudited)	Share capital	Share premium	Share option reserve	Other reserves ⁽¹⁾	Translation reserve	Retained Earnings	Total equity
Equity shareholders' funds at 31 December 2023	11,213,618	36,158,068	175,573	15,960,006	(61,780,741)	91,065,525	92,792,049
Foreign currency adjustments	—	—	—	—	(8,182,714)	—	(8,182,714)
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	9,221,834	9,221,834
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	(8,182,714)	9,221,834	1,039,120
Transfer to taxation reserve	—	—	—	1,649,374	—	(1,649,374)	—
Share incentives expired	—	—	—	—	—	—	—
Share incentives expense	—	—	118,892	—	—	—	118,892
Equity shareholders' funds at 30 June 2024	11,213,618	36,158,068	294,465	17,609,380	(69,963,455)	98,637,985	93,950,061
Foreign currency adjustments	—	—	—	—	(8,496,310)	—	(8,496,310)
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	18,597,884	18,597,884
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	(8,496,310)	18,597,884	10,101,574
Transfer to taxation reserve	—	—	—	1,877,304	—	(1,877,304)	—
Share based incentives lapsed in period	—	—	(202,871)	—	—	202,871	—
Share option expense	—	—	130,019	—	—	—	130,019
Equity shareholders' funds at 31 December 2024	11,213,618	36,158,068	221,613	19,486,684	(78,459,765)	115,561,436	104,181,654
Foreign currency adjustments	—	—	—	—	11,881,692	—	11,881,692
Profit for the period	—	—	—	—	—	18,928,951	18,928,951
Total comprehensive income for the period	—	—	—	—	11,881,692	18,928,951	30,810,643
Transfer to taxation reserve	—	—	—	1,779,438	—	(1,779,438)	—
Share option expense	—	—	204,028	—	—	—	204,028
Share options settled in period	—	—	(51,665)	—	—	—	(51,665)
Share based incentives lapsed in period	—	—	(15,748)	—	—	15,748	—
Equity shareholders' funds at 30 June 2025	11,213,618	36,158,068	358,228	21,266,122	(66,578,073)	132,726,697	135,144,660

(1) Other reserves comprise a merger reserve of US\$361,461 and a taxation reserve of US\$20,904,661 (31 December 2024: merger reserve of US\$361,461 and a taxation reserve of US\$19,125,223).

SERABI GOLD PLC
Condensed Consolidated Cash Flow Statements

	For the six months ended 30 June		For the three months ended 30 June	
	2025	2024	2025	2024
(expressed in US\$)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)	(unaudited)
Operating activities				
Post tax profit for period	18,928,951	9,221,834	10,159,192	5,584,271
Depreciation – plant, equipment and mining properties	3,679,555	2,240,806	1,844,782	1,194,245
Net financial expense/(income)	(288,838)	860,754	(123,308)	793,138
Provision for taxation	4,015,600	652,144	2,005,849	671,737
Gain / (loss) on disposals	(88,109)	84,677	(48,601)	96,310
Share-based payments	204,028	118,892	136,314	65,009
Taxation paid	(5,468,999)	(441,698)	(3,537,248)	(426,344)
Interest paid	(413,385)	(29,508)	(32,615)	362,760
Foreign exchange (loss) / gain	358,096	(52,284)	175,709	(120,031)
Changes in working capital				
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(1,685,070)	(1,267,362)	222,592	(12,077)
(Increase)/decrease in receivables, prepayments and accrued income	(1,289,565)	(2,240,736)	(218,201)	(1,482,794)
Increase in payables, accruals and provisions	3,909,253	404,803	1,057,215	925,657
Net cash inflow from operations	21,861,517	9,552,322	11,641,680	7,651,881
Investing activities				
Purchase of property, plant and equipment and assets in construction	(3,721,220)	(4,011,890)	(2,120,071)	(3,572,905)
Mine development expenditure	(2,729,530)	(2,936,169)	(1,103,316)	(1,346,542)
Geological exploration expenditure	(3,792,747)	(913,456)	(2,267,239)	(763,872)
Pre-operational project costs	(4,162,587)	(472,684)	(2,626,734)	(472,684)
Proceeds from sale of assets	96,760	52,481	49,508	40,573
Interest Received	409,302	229,633	203,224	94,910
Net cash outflow on investing activities	(13,900,022)	(8,052,085)	(7,866,884)	(6,020,520)
Financing activities				
Receipt of short-term loan	5,000,000	5,000,000	—	—
Repayment of short-term loan	(5,153,577)	(5,000,000)	—	—
Payment of finance lease liabilities	(240,467)	(498,450)	(98,813)	(243,205)
Net cash (outflow)/inflow from financing activities	(394,044)	(498,450)	(98,813)	(243,205)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	7,567,451	1,001,787	3,675,983	1,388,156
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	22,183,049	11,552,031	26,504,939	11,056,317
Exchange difference on cash	681,970	(512,801)	251,548	(403,456)
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	30,432,470	12,041,017	30,432,470	12,041,017

SERABI GOLD PLC
Report and condensed consolidated financial statements for the three-and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Basis of preparation

These interim condensed consolidated financial statements are for the three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2025. Comparative information has been provided for the unaudited three and six-month periods ended 30 June 2024 and, where applicable, the audited twelve-month period from 1 January 2024 to 31 December 2024. These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all the disclosures that would otherwise be required in a complete set of financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the 2024 annual report.

The condensed consolidated financial statements for the periods have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" and the accounting policies are consistent with those of the annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024 and those envisaged for the financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2025.

Accounting standards, amendments and interpretations effective in 2025

The Group has not adopted any standards or amendments in advance of their effective date. The following new amendment has been issued by the IASB and is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025:

Amendments to IAS 21 – The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates: Lack of Exchangeability

The amendments provide guidance for determining the spot exchange rate when exchangeability between two currencies is lacking. They clarify when a currency is considered exchangeable and introduce a methodology for estimating an appropriate exchange rate when necessary. The Group does not expect a material impact on its financial statements from these amendments.

No other standards or amendments are expected to be effective in 2025.

Certain new accounting standards and interpretations have been published that are not mandatory for the current period and have not been early adopted. These standards are not expected to have a material impact on the Company's current or future reporting periods.

These financial statements do not constitute statutory accounts as defined in Section 434 of the Companies Act 2006.

a) Going concern

At 30 June 2025 the Group held cash of US\$30.4 million which represents an increase of US\$8.2 million compared to 31 December 2024.

On 7 January 2024, the Group completed a US\$5.0 million unsecured loan arrangement with Brazilian bank Itau which carried a fixed interest coupon of 8.47 per cent. The loan was repaid as a bullet payment on 6 January 2025. On 22 January 2025, the Group completed a further US\$5.0 million unsecured loan arrangement with a different Brazilian bank (Santander) which carries a fixed interest coupon of 6.16 per cent. This loan is repayable on 16 January 2026.

Management prepares, for Board review, regular updates of its operational plans and cash flow forecasts based on their best judgement of the expected operational performance of the Group and using economic assumptions that the Directors consider are reasonable in the current global economic climate. The current plans assume that during 2025 the Group will continue gold production from its Palito Complex operation as well as increase production from the Coringa mine and will be able to increase gold production to exceed the levels of 2024.

The Directors will limit the Group's discretionary expenditures, when necessary, to manage the Group's liquidity.

The Directors acknowledge that the Group remains subject to operational and economic risks and any unplanned interruption or reduction in gold production or unforeseen changes in economic assumptions may adversely affect the level of free cash flow that the Group can generate on a monthly basis. The Directors have a reasonable expectation that, after taking into account reasonably possible changes in trading performance, and the current macroeconomic situation, the Group has adequate resources to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future. Thus, they continue to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements.

(b) Use of estimates and judgements

There have been no material revisions to the nature and amount of changes in estimates of amounts reported in the 2024 annual financial statements.

(c) Impairment

At each balance sheet date, the Group reviews the carrying amounts of its property, plant and equipment and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered impairment. Prior to carrying out impairment reviews, the significant cash generating units are assessed to determine whether they should be reviewed under the requirements of IFRS 6 - Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources or IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets. Such determination is by reference to the stage of development of the project and the level of reliability and surety of information used in calculating value in use or fair value less costs to sell. Impairment reviews performed under IFRS 6 are carried out on a project by project basis, with each project representing a potential single cash generating unit. An impairment review is undertaken when indicators of impairment arise; typically when one of the following circumstances applies:

- (i) sufficient data exists that render the resource uneconomic and unlikely to be developed
- (ii) title to the asset is compromised
- (iii) budgeted or planned expenditure is not expected in the foreseeable future
- (iv) insufficient discovery of commercially viable resources leading to the discontinuation of activities

Impairment reviews performed under IAS 36 are carried out when there is an indication that the carrying value may be impaired. Such key indicators (though not exhaustive) to the industry include:

- (i) a significant deterioration in the spot price of gold
- (ii) a significant increase in production costs
- (iii) a significant revision to, and reduction in, the life of mine plan

If any indication of impairment exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated, being the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. Such impairment losses are recognised in profit or loss for the year.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in profit or loss for the year.

At each balance sheet date, the Company reviews the potential recoverability of investments in subsidiaries and intercompany debts by reviewing the underlying value of the assets of those subsidiaries and the future cash generation of those subsidiaries to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered impairment or the debts may not be repaid. As with the Group each subsidiary is reviewed to determine whether they should be reviewed under the requirements of IFRS 6 - Exploration for and Evaluation of Mineral Resources or IAS 36 - Impairment of Assets and this determination and the indicators of impairment are consistent with those applied to the Group.

(d) Property, plant and equipment and mining properties

(i) Owned assets

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation

Upon demonstration of the feasibility of commercial production, any past deferred exploration, evaluation and development costs related to that operation are reclassified as Projects in Construction. When commercial production commences these expenditures are then subsequently transferred at cost to Mining Properties. They are stated at cost less amortisation charges and any provision for impairment.

(ii) Subsequent costs

Costs relating to maintenance and upkeep of the Group's assets, once such assets have been commissioned and entered into commercial operations, will generally be expensed as incurred. In the event, however, that the costs demonstrably result in extending the original estimated life of such asset or enhances its value, then such expenditure is added to the carrying value of that asset and amortised over its remaining estimated useful life.

(iii) Depreciation

Amortisation of Mining Property is calculated over the estimated life of the mineable inventory on a unit of production basis. Mineable Inventory will include be based on management's judgement as to the recoverability of Measured, Indicated and Inferred Resources and these judgments may vary from time to time as the level of management's understanding and historical operational performance information increases. Future forecasted capital mine development expenditure is included in the unit of production amortisation calculation.

Depreciation is charged to profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment. Land is not depreciated.

The Group reviews the economic lives at the end of each annual reporting period.

The residual value, if not insignificant, is reassessed annually. Gains and losses on disposal are determined by comparing proceeds with carrying values and are included in profit or loss.

(e) Deferred exploration costs

All costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal right to undertake exploration and evaluation activities on a project are written off as incurred. Subsequent to the legal rights being obtained, all costs related to the exploration of mineral properties are capitalised on a project-by-project basis and deferred until either the properties are demonstrated to be commercially viable (see note 1(d)(i) of the Group's 2024 Annual Report) or until the properties are sold, allowed to lapse or abandoned, at which time any capitalised costs are written off to the income statement. In addition to the direct costs involved in exploration activity, including sample collection, drilling costs, geophysical surveys and assay expenses, exploration costs are also considered to include technical and administrative overheads directly attributable to the exploration department including the cost of consultants, security, salaries, travel and accommodation but not general overheads of the Group. Deferred exploration costs are carried at cost, less any impairment losses recognised.

At such time as commercial feasibility is established and a development decision is reached, the costs associated with that property will be transferred to and re-categorised as Projects in Construction and upon commercial production being achieved, re-categorised as Mining Property.

Property, plant and equipment used in the Group's exploration activities are separately reported.

(f) Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Materials that are no longer considered as likely to be used by the Group, or their value is unlikely to be readily realised through a sale to a third party, are provided for.

Materials held for consumption within operations are valued based on purchase price or, when manufactured internally, at cost. Costs are allocated on an average basis and include direct material, labour, related transportation costs and an appropriate allocation of overhead costs.

Gold bullion, copper/gold concentrate, run of mine ore and any other production inventories are valued at the lower of cost and net realisable value. Dependent on the current stage of any product inventory in the process cycle, cost will reflect, as appropriate, mining, processing, transport and labour costs, as well as an allocation of mine services overheads required to bring the product to its current state.

Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, after deducting any costs to completion and any applicable marketing, selling, shipping and other distribution expenses.

(g) Revenue

Revenue represents amounts receivable in respect of sales of gold and by-products. Revenue represents only sales for which contracts have been agreed and for which the product has been delivered to the purchaser in the manner set out in the contract. Revenue is stated net of any applicable sales taxes. All revenue is derived from the sales of copper/gold concentrates produced by the Palito Mine and gold doré produced from the Palito Mine, the São Chico Mine and the Coringa Mine.

Revenues are recognised in full using contractual pricing terms ruling at the date of sale with adjustments in respect of final contractual pricing terms being recognised in the month that such adjustment is agreed. Fair value adjustments for gold prices in respect of any sale for which final pricing has not been agreed at any balance sheet date is accounted for using the gold price at that balance sheet date. Any unsold production and in particular concentrate, is held as inventory and valued at the lower of production cost and net realisable value until sold. Under the terms of the sales contracts, the Company's performance obligation is considered to be the delivery of gold doré and copper/gold concentrate in accordance with agreed criteria.

The Company recognises 100% of the revenue on transfer of title where it is considered highly probable there will be no reversals, having consideration of quality tests performed upon delivery of shipment

The performance obligation and associated revenue from customers is recorded when the title for a shipment is transferred to the customer in accordance with the contract terms. On transfer of title, control is considered to have passed to the customer with the Company having right to payment, but no ongoing physical possession or involvement with the concentrate or gold doré, legal title and insurance risk having transferred.

No revenue is recognised if there are significant uncertainties regarding recovery of the consideration due.

All sales revenue from incidental production arising during the exploration, evaluation, development and commissioning of a mineral resource prior to commercial production, are taken as a contribution towards previously incurred costs and offset against the related asset accordingly.

Interest income is recognised on a time-proportion basis using the effective interest rate method.

(h) Currencies

The condensed financial statements are presented in United States Dollars (US\$ or "\$"). Other currencies referred to in these condensed financial statements are UK Pounds ("UK£"), Canadian Dollars ("C\$") and Brazilian Reals ("BrR\$").

The Group's presentational currency is US Dollars and has been selected based on the currency of the primary economic environment in which the Group as a whole operates on the basis that the Group's primary product is generally traded by reference to its pricing in US Dollars. The functional currency of the Company is also considered to be the US Dollar.

Transactions in currencies other than the functional currency of a company are recorded at a rate of exchange approximating to that prevailing at the date of the transaction. At each balance sheet date, monetary assets and liabilities that are denominated in currencies other than the functional currency are translated at the amounts prevailing at the balance sheet date and any gains or losses arising are recognised in the income statement.

On consolidation, the assets and liabilities of the Group's overseas operations for which the US Dollar is not the functional currency, are translated at exchange rates prevailing at the balance sheet date. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rate for the period. Exchange differences arising on the net investment in subsidiaries are recognised in other comprehensive income.

(i) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash in hand, deposits held at call with banks, other short term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less and bank overdrafts. Bank overdrafts are shown within interest-bearing liabilities in current liabilities on the balance sheet.

(j) Financial assets

All regular way purchases or sales of financial assets are recognised and derecognised on a trade date basis. Regular way purchases or sales are purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame established by regulation or convention in the marketplace.

All recognised financial assets are measured subsequently in their entirety at either amortised cost or fair value, depending on the classification of the financial assets.

(i) Classification of financial assets

The Company is a trading entity, selling directly to its end customers and receiving payments directly from such customers and as such within its business model all financial assets are treated on a hold to collect basis.

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method:

- The financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and,
- The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

The Group' Trade Receivables are subject to subsequent recognition at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"). The Group does not otherwise hold any financial assets that meet conditions for subsequent recognition at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI") or fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

(ii) Impairment of financial assets

The Group recognises a loss allowance for expected credit losses ("ECL") on financial assets that are measured at amortised cost which comprise mainly trade receivables. The amount of expected credit losses is updated at each reporting date to reflect changes in credit risk since initial recognition of the respective financial instrument.

The Group always recognises lifetime ECL on trade receivables. The expected credit losses on these financial assets are estimated using a provision matrix based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date, including time value of money where appropriate.

The Company recognises lifetime ECL on intercompany loans, based on management's assessment and understanding of the credit risk attaching to each loan, changes in the level of credit risk between periods and assessment of the scenarios under which management expects the loan to be repaid. Any credit loss will be calculated as the net present value of the difference between the contractual and expected cash flows and the ECL will represent the weighted average of those credit losses based on the respective risks of each scenario

(iii) Derecognition of financial assets

The Group derecognises a financial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or when it transfers the financial asset and substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to another entity. If the Group neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Group recognises its retained interest in the asset and an associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Group retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred financial asset, the Group continues to recognise the financial asset and also recognises a collateralised borrowing for the proceeds received.

Financial Liabilities

(i) Classification of financial liabilities

The classification of financial liabilities at initial recognition depends on the purpose for which the financial liability was issued and its characteristics.

All purchases of financial liabilities are recorded on trade date, being the date on which the Group becomes party to the contractual requirements of the financial liability. Unless otherwise indicated the carrying amounts of the Group's financial liabilities approximate to their fair values.

The Group's financial liabilities consist of financial liabilities measured at amortised cost and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities that are not (i) contingent consideration of an acquirer in a business combination, (ii) held-for-trading, or (iii) designated as at FVTPL, are measured subsequently at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The Group's financial liabilities measured at amortised cost comprise loans and other borrowings, equipment loans, leases, and other payables and accruals. The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a financial asset/liability and of allocating interest income/expense over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that discounts estimated future cash receipts/payments through the expected life of the financial asset/liability or, where appropriate, a shorter period.

(ii) Derecognition of financial liabilities

A financial liability (in whole or in part) is derecognised when the Group has extinguished its contractual obligations, it expires or is cancelled. Any gain or loss on derecognition is taken to the statement of comprehensive income.

(iii) Derivatives

This category comprises out-of-money derivatives where the time value does not offset the negative intrinsic value. They are carried in the consolidated statement of financial position at fair value with changes in fair value recognised in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income. The Group does not hold or issue derivative instruments for speculative purposes, but for hedging purposes. Other than these derivative financial instruments, the Group does not have any liabilities held for trading.

The Group has issued warrants which confer the right but not the obligation on the holder to acquire additional Ordinary Shares of the Company at a pre-determined price for a period expiring on 26 May 2024. The exercise price is set in GB pounds. However, as the functional currency of the Group is US Dollar the value of the option to the Group will vary with the exchange rate. At each balance sheet date, the fair value of the derivatives issued by the Group is estimated by reference to quoted mid-market price using level 1 and level 2 inputs under the fair value hierarchy.

2. Other Income and Expenses

Under the copper exploration alliance with Vale announced on 10 May 2024, the related exploration activities undertaken by the Group under the management of a working committee (comprising representatives from Vale and Serabi), were funded in their entirety by Vale during Phase 1 of the programme. Following the completion of Phase 1, Vale advised the Group, in April 2024, that it did not wish to continue the exploration alliance.

Exploration and development of copper deposits is not the core activity of the Group and further funding beyond the Phase 1 commitment would be required before a judgment could be made as to a project being commercially viable. There is a significant cost involved in developing new copper deposits and it is unlikely that, without the financial support of a partner, the Group would independently seek to develop a copper project in preference to any of its existing gold projects and discoveries. As a result, both the funding received from Vale and the related exploration expenditures has been recognised through the income statement. As this is not a principal business activity of the Group these receipts and expenditures are classified as other income and other expenses.

3. Finance Costs

	6 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	6 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Interest expense on short term loan	(160,593)	(242,077)	(81,582)	(100,430)
Interest expense on trade finance	(41,418)	(32,213)	(23,742)	(13,291)
Interest expense on finance leases	(26,458)	(36,013)	(12,171)	(21,977)
Total Financial expense	(228,469)	(310,303)	(117,495)	(135,698)
Interest Income	409,302	229,633	203,224	94,910
Realised gain on hedging derivatives	—	6,832	—	—
Total Financial income	409,302	236,465	203,224	94,910
Net finance (expense) / income	180,833	(73,838)	85,729	(40,788)

4. Taxation

The Group has recognised a deferred tax asset to the extent that the Group has reasonable certainty as to the level and timing of future profits that might be generated and against which the asset may be recovered. The deferred tax liability arising on unrealised exchange gains has been eliminated in the three-month period to 30 June 2025 reflecting the stronger Brazilian Real exchange rate at the end of the period and resulting in deferred tax income of US\$1,054,859 (six months to 30 June 2024 – income of US\$796,454).

The Group has also incurred a tax charge in Brazil for the six-month period of US\$5,070,459 (six months to 30 June 2024 tax charge - US\$1,448,598).

5. Earnings per share

	6 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	6 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)	3 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)
Profit attributable to ordinary shareholders (US\$)	18,928,951	9,221,834	10,159,192	5,584,271
Weighted average ordinary shares in issue	75,734,551	75,734,551	75,734,551	75,734,551
Basic profit per share (US cents)	24.99c	12.18c	13.41c	7.37c
Diluted ordinary shares in issue ⁽¹⁾	75,734,551	75,734,551	75,734,551	75,734,551
Diluted profit per share (US cents)	24.99c	12.18c	13.41c	7.37c

(1) At 30 June 2025 there were 2,728,049 conditional share awards in issue (30 June 2024 – 2,814,541). These are subject to performance conditions which may or not be fulfilled in full or in part. These CSAs have not been included in the calculation of the diluted earnings per share.

6. Segmental analysis

The following information is given about the Group's reportable segments:

The Chief Operating Decision Maker is the Board of Directors. The Board reviews the Group's internal reporting in order to assess performance of the business. Management has determined the operating segments based on the reports reviewed by the Board. The Board considers the performance of the Group by the geographical location of expenditures, and the division of capital expenditure between exploration and operations. An analysis of the results for the three-month period by management segment is as follows

	6 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)			6 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)		
	Brazil US\$	UK US\$	Total US\$	Brazil US\$	UK US\$	Total US\$
Revenue	44,093,365	18,434,278	62,527,643	26,032,165	16,632,442	42,664,607
Intra-group sales/purchases	14,805,839	(14,805,839)	—	12,681,551	(12,681,551)	—
Operating expenses	(28,139,375)	(2,392,464)	(30,531,839)	(23,461,660)	(2,218,409)	(25,680,069)
Depreciation and amortisation	(3,579,450)	(100,105)	(3,679,555)	(2,148,926)	(91,880)	(2,240,806)
Gross profit	27,180,379	1,135,870	28,316,249	13,103,130	1,640,602	14,743,732
Administration expenses	(1,738,993)	(3,805,624)	(5,544,617)	(1,671,835)	(2,133,596)	(3,805,431)
Share based payments	—	(204,028)	(204,028)	—	(118,892)	(118,892)
Gain on asset disposals	88,109	—	88,109	(84,677)	—	(84,677)
Operating profit/(loss)	25,529,495	(2,873,782)	22,655,713	11,346,618	(611,886)	10,734,732
Net other income	—	—	—	33,440	—	33,440
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	(3,688)	111,693	108,005	(812,523)	(7,833)	(820,356)
Finance (expense)/income	(63,403)	244,236	180,833	(186,745)	112,907	(73,838)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	25,462,404	(2,517,853)	22,944,551	10,380,790	(506,812)	9,873,978

	3 months ended 30 June 2025 (unaudited)			3 months ended 30 June 2024 (unaudited)		
	Brazil	UK	Total	Brazil	UK	Total
	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$	US\$
Revenue	23,958,319	10,975,961	34,934,280	15,990,780	6,427,427	22,418,207
Intra-group sales/purchases	8,532,656	(8,532,656)	—	4,862,686	(4,862,686)	—
Operating expenses	(16,213,530)	(1,180,144)	(17,393,674)	(11,071,384)	(1,052,086)	(12,123,470)
Depreciation and amortisation	(1,790,744)	(54,038)	(1,844,782)	(1,153,368)	(40,877)	(1,194,245)
Gross profit	14,486,701	1,209,123	15,695,824	8,628,714	471,778	9,100,492
Administration expenses	(970,752)	(2,595,626)	(3,566,378)	(811,726)	(1,050,965)	(1,862,691)
Share based payments	—	(136,314)	(136,314)	—	(65,009)	(65,009)
Gain on asset disposals	48,601	—	48,601	(96,310)	—	(96,310)
Operating profit/(loss)	13,564,550	(1,522,817)	12,041,733	7,720,678	(644,196)	7,076,482
Net other income	—	—	—	6,104	—	6,104
Foreign exchange gain/(loss)	2,706	34,873	37,579	(782,346)	(3,444)	(785,790)
Finance (expense)/income	(63,550)	149,279	85,729	(100,144)	59,356	(40,788)
Profit/(loss) before taxation	13,503,706	(1,338,665)	12,165,041	6,844,292	(588,284)	6,256,008

An analysis of non-current assets by location is as follows:

	Total non-current assets		
	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Brazil – operations	72,121,611	57,325,597	57,880,743
Brazil – exploration	25,104,242	18,952,915	18,839,836
Brazil – taxes receivable	6,742,249	5,839,555	6,246,352
Brazil – deferred tax	3,279,129	1,688,554	1,878,081
Brazil - total	107,247,231	83,806,621	84,845,012
UK	—	—	—
	107,247,231	83,806,621	84,845,012

An analysis of total assets by location is as follows:

	Total assets		
	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Brazil	133,719,402	103,651,679	104,264,754
UK	27,182,556	11,398,341	20,632,868
	160,901,958	115,050,020	124,897,622

7. Deferred exploration costs

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Cost			
Opening balance	18,839,836	20,499,257	20,499,257
Exploration and evaluation expenditure	3,792,747	913,456	2,717,201
Foreign exchange movements	2,471,659	(2,459,798)	(4,376,622)
Total as at end of period	25,104,242	18,952,915	18,839,836

8. Property, plant and equipment including mining property and projects in construction

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Cost			
Balance at start of period	100,570,717	108,249,437	108,249,437
Additions	10,613,337	7,420,743	16,235,458
Changes in estimates in provision for rehabilitation	—	—	(118,729)
Disposals	(16,121)	(28,962)	(1,398,546)
Foreign exchange movements	12,147,473	(11,554,765)	(22,396,903)
Balance at end of period	123,215,406	104,086,453	100,570,717

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited)
Accumulated depreciation			
Balance at start of period	(46,976,994)	(54,908,534)	(54,908,534)
Charge for period	(3,679,555)	(2,366,870)	(4,329,085)
Released on asset disposals	7,470	—	1,123,989
Foreign exchange movements	(5,691,998)	5,627,373	11,136,636
Balance at end of period	(56,341,077)	(51,648,031)	(46,976,994)
Net book value at end of period	66,974,329	52,438,422	53,593,723

9. Right of use Assets

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Cost			
Balance at start of period	6,394,647	7,759,843	7,759,843
Additions	383,671	399,445	376,648
Foreign exchange movements	508,645	(1,035,934)	(1,741,844)
Balance at end of period	7,286,963	7,123,354	6,394,647
	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Amortisation			
Balance at start of period	(2,107,627)	(2,443,513)	(2,443,513)
Charge for period	(55,263)	(118,229)	(226,561)
Foreign exchange movements	(166,282)	325,563	562,447
Balance at end of period	(2,329,172)	(2,236,179)	(2,107,627)
Net book value at end of period	4,957,791	4,887,175	4,287,020

10. Inventories

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Consumables	5,521,784	4,025,028	3,881,486
Ore stockpiles	923,934	1,724,094	2,464,724
Other material in process	6,389,340	4,132,765	3,554,571
Finished goods	3,222,047	3,159,474	3,214,867
Balance at end of period	16,057,105	13,041,361	13,115,648

11. Interest bearing liabilities

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Current			
Short term loan	5,128,333	5,371,831	5,708,684
Obligations under right of use asset leases	201,043	571,405	694,400
Due in less than one year	5,329,376	5,943,236	6,403,084
Non-current			
(Between one and five years)			
Obligations under right of use asset leases	200,232	160,699	150,224
Due in more than one year	200,232	160,699	150,224

12. Derivatives

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Conversion rights attaching to warrant notes			
Fair value at start of period	—	158,475	—
Movement in fair value during period	—	(158,475)	158,475
Fair value at end of period	—	—	158,475

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Foreign exchange hedging contracts			
Fair value at start of period	—	(42,635)	—
Movement in fair value during period	—	42,635	(42,635)
Fair value at end of period	—	—	(42,635)
Total fair value of financial asset at end of period	—	—	115,840

The Group has determined that the gold and foreign exchange hedges entered into by the Group do not meet the eligibility criteria to be accounted for under the provisions of IFRS 9 – Hedge Accounting. These contracts are therefore fair valued on a mark-to-market basis at the end of each period and any increase or decrease in value reported through the income statement. Any settlement values receivable or payable during the period are recognised in the period and reported through the income statement.

13. Contingencies

Employment legislation in Brazil allows former employees to bring claims against an employer at any time for a period of two years from the date of cessation of employment and regardless of whether the employee left the company voluntarily or had their contract terminated by the company. The Group considers that it operates in compliance with the law at all times but is aware that claims are made against all companies in Brazil on a regular basis. Whilst not accepting legal liability, the Group makes provision or accrues for all known claims. Further claims may arise at any time.

14. Share capital

a) Ordinary shares

	30 June 2025 (unaudited)		30 June 2024 (unaudited)		31 December 2024 (audited)	
	Number	\$	Number	\$	Number	\$
Allotted, called up and fully paid						
Ordinary shares in issue at start of period	75,734,551	11,213,618	75,734,551	11,213,618	75,734,551	11,213,618
Ordinary shares issued during the period	—	—	—	—	—	—
Ordinary shares in issue at end of period	75,734,551	11,213,618	75,734,551	11,213,618	75,734,551	11,213,618

(b) Stock option reserve**Contributed surplus**

	30 June 2025 (unaudited) US\$	30 June 2024 (unaudited) US\$	31 December 2024 (audited) US\$
Balance at start of period	221,613	175,573	175,573
Share-based incentives lapsed in period	(15,748)	—	(202,871)
Share-based incentives settled in period	(51,665)	—	—
Charge for share-based incentives in issue in period	204,028	118,892	248,911
Balance at end of period	358,228	294,465	221,613

On 16 June 2020, shareholders approved the adoption of the Serabi 2020 Restricted Share Plan (the “2020 Plan”) which was subsequently adopted by the Board on 10 November 2020. Details of the 2020 Plan were set out in the Notice of Annual General Meeting dated 15 May 2020, which is available from the Company’s website. The 2020 Plan as a Long-term Incentive Plan (“LTIP”) replaced the Serabi 2011 Share Option Plan. All awards made by the Company under the Serabi 2011 Share Option Plan have now lapsed.

During the first quarter of 2025 the Board of Directors awarded in aggregate 543,017 Conditional Share Awards to employees (including executive directors) of the Company.

In June 2025, 482,528 Conditional Share Awards granted in 2022 vested, of which the Board elected to settle the vested portion by way of a cash payment valued at US\$993,009, with the equity reserve reclassified and the excess recognised in staff costs in accordance with IFRS 2.

During the period a charge of US\$204,028 (2024: US\$118,892) has been recorded in the financial statements in respect of these conditional share awards.

15. Impairment

For the purposes of the preparation of the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024, management undertook an impairment review of the Group’s exploration, development and production assets. At that time, it was concluded there were no indicators of impairment.

As at 30 June 2025 the carrying value of the assets relating to the Palito, Sao Chico and Coringa Mines has increased to US\$54.3 million from US\$43.6 million as at 31 December 2024, whilst the carrying value of deferred exploration costs has increased from US\$18.8 million at 31 December 2024 to US\$25.1 million at 30 June 2025 primarily as a result of increased exploration and evaluation expenditure.

Management do not consider that any events have occurred which would give rise to management concluding that there has been any indication of impairment since 31 December 2024.

16. Post Balance Sheet Events

There has been no item, transaction or event of a material or unusual nature likely, in the opinion of the Directors of the Company to affect significantly the continuing operation of the entity, the results of these operations, or the state of affairs of the entity in future financial periods.

17. Approval of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements

These unaudited interim condensed consolidated financial statements for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025 were approved by the Board of Directors on 27 August 2025.

General Overview

Total production for the first six months of 2025 was 20,545 ounces of gold (six months to 30 June 2024: 18,010 ounces) with sales recognised for 20,215 ounces (six months to 30 June 2024: 18,535 ounces).

The Group has continued to increase activity at the Coringa mine producing 10,272 ounces of gold bullion for the first six months of 2025 (first six months of 2024: 8,623 ounces), which has supplemented gold production of a further 4,505 ounces of gold in the form of bullion and 5,769 ounces in the form of copper concentrate from the Palito ore body.

Commentary on the Income statement

The gross profit for the six-month period ended 30 June 2025 was US\$28.3 million in comparison with a gross profit of US\$14.7 million for the six months ended 30 June 2024. The comparison between the periods is set out in the table below.

	Six months ended June 2025	Six months ended June 2024	Variance
Concentrate Sold (Ounces)	5,616	6,869	(1,253)
Bullion Sold (Ounces)	14,599	11,666	2,933
Total Ounces Sold	20,215	18,535	1,680
Average gold sales price achieved	US\$3,093	US\$2,209	US\$884
Revenue from Ordinary Activity	US\$	US\$	US\$
Gold (in Concentrate)	16,931,644	14,552,501	2,379,143
Copper (in Concentrate)	1,391,256	1,958,512	(567,256)
Silver (in Concentrate)	111,377	121,429	(10,052)
Total Concentrate Revenue	18,434,277	16,632,442	1,801,835
Gold Bullion	44,093,365	26,032,164	18,061,201
Total Sales	62,527,642	42,664,606	19,863,036
Costs of sales			
Operational costs	29,117,647	24,518,840	4,598,807
Shipping costs	143,839	397,611	(253,772)
Treatment charges	257,364	409,251	(151,887)
Royalties	1,012,988	354,366	658,622
Amortisation of Mine Property	2,148,335	1,069,223	1,079,112
Depreciation of Plant & Equipment	1,531,220	1,171,583	359,637
Total Operating costs	34,211,393	27,920,874	6,290,519
Gross Profit	28,316,249	14,743,732	13,572,517

Revenue

For the six-month period ended 30 June 2025, the Group generated US\$18,434,277 (2024: US\$16,632,442) in revenue through sales of an estimated 5,616 ounces of gold sold in the form of a copper/gold concentrate (2024: 6,869 ounces) and 14,599 ounces of gold bullion generating revenue of US\$44,039,365 (2024: 11,666 ounces for revenue of US\$ 26,032,164).

During the first six months of 2025 the average gold price achieved was US\$3,093 in comparison to an average gold price achieved of US\$2,209 during the same period of 2024, an improvement of forty per cent.

Production of gold bullion for the six months to 30 June 2025 was 14,776 ounces of gold compared with 12,647 ounces during the same period of the previous year, an increase of 17 per cent.

During the same six-month period 649 wet tonnes of copper/gold concentrate, containing an estimated 5,769 ounces was produced (six months to 30 June 2024: 809 wet tonnes of copper/gold concentrate, containing 5,363 ounces of gold). The unsold material is held as inventory.

Cost of Sales

Operational costs for the six months ended 30 June 2025 were US\$29.1 million (2024: US\$24.5 million). Operational costs included those related to the operational mining and administrative expenditures at Palito, Coringa and Sao Chico and the plant costs at the Palito Complex where the ore from the Palito, Sao Chico and Coringa ore bodies are processed.

Q2 cost of sales increased by US\$3.9 million when compared to Q1, driven primarily by changes in ore mix and inventory drawdowns. Approximately US\$1.2M of this increase relates to the processing of low-grade CMT stockpile at Coringa, consumed across March and April.

This stockpile had been held on the balance sheet at year-end and its release into cost of sales was concentrated in Q2, rather than being spread across the year.

	Six months ended June 2025	Six months ended June 2024	Variance	Variance %
Tonnes Mined	96,956	115,860	(18,903)	(16%)
Tonnes Milled	99,401	109,713	(10,311)	(9%)
Ounces Produced	20,545	18,010	2,535	14%
Ounces Sold	20,215	18,535	1,680	9%

	Six months ended June 2025	Six months ended June 2024	Variance	Variance
	US\$	US\$	US\$	%
Operating Costs				
Labour	12,216	10,421	1,796	17%
Mining consumables & Maintenance	8,841	7,969	872	11%
Plant Consumables	4,379	3,678	701	19%
General Site	3,682	2,452	1,230	50%
	29,118	24,519	4,599	19%

During the first six months of 2025 the average exchange rate was BrR\$5.76 to US\$1.00 compared with an average exchange rate of BrR\$5.08 to US\$1.00 during the same period of the previous year. Operating costs are 19% higher than the same period of 2024 reflecting the 9% increase in ounces sold as well as general price increases offset by the 13% weakening of the Brazilian Real in comparison to the US Dollar. Specific cost increases reflect higher plant and site costs, including increased diesel consumption for power generation, elevated use of processing consumables, and expanded site infrastructure and maintenance activities, as well as the increased costs associated with processing of the CMT stockpile. These costs were partially offset by a more favourable exchange rate, as the majority of these expenses were incurred in Brazilian Real.

Depreciation

Amortisation charges are 101% higher compared with the same period in 2024. The primary reason for the increase in the amortisation charges is because the Group began recording amortisation charges against the value of the Coringa mining property on 1 January 2025 following the renewal of the 3-year GU trial mining licence and the commissioning of the Classification Plant at the Coringa mine during 2024. During 2024 the project costs were not subject to amortisation charges.

Debt

On 7 January 2024, the Group completed a US\$5.0 million unsecured loan arrangement with Brazilian bank Itau which carried a fixed interest coupon of 8.47 per cent. The loan was repaid as a bullet payment on 6 January 2025. On 22 January 2025, the Group completed a further US\$5.0 million unsecured loan arrangement with a different Brazilian bank (Santander) which carries a fixed interest coupon of 6.16 per cent. This loan is repayable on 16 January 2026.

The Group also has access to an unsecured facility with HSBC Bank plc allowing the Group to enter into leasing of precious metals for up to 12 months at a time. The Group has not utilised this facility, but it provides a further opportunity for accessing short-term working capital.